

CURTENIUS GUARD CAMP #17 DEPARTMENT OF MICHIGAN

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR INCORPORATED BY ACT OF CONGRESS



RESOLUTION OF ENDORSEMENT

March 28, 2006

Whereas, James B. Pahl is a member in good standing of the Curtenius Guard Camp, #17, Michigan Department, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War (SUVCW), being a direct descendant of Private John Boyer of Company A, 29th Regiment Indiana Volunteer Infantry; and

Whereas, Brother Pahl has served the Curtenius Guard Camp #17 as Counselor, Secretary, Junior Vice Commander, Senior Vice Commander, and Commander, along with being awarded the Curtenius Guard Camp #17 Samuel W. Grinnell Award for outstanding service; and

Whereas, Brother Pahl has served the Department of Michigan as Counselor, Junior Vice Commander, Senior Vice Commander, and Commander, along with being awarded the Department of Michigan's *Abraham Lincoln Certificate of Appreciation Award* for outstanding service; and

Whereas, Brother Pahl has served the SUVCW National Organization as Senior Vice Commander-in-Chief, Junior Vice Commander-in-Chief, National Counselor for 10 years, member and chair of the National Committee on Constitution and Regulations, and National Treasurer for four years, along with being awarded the SUVCW National Organization's *Cornelius F. Whitehouse Outstanding Brother of the Year Award*; and

Whereas, Brother Pahl is a member of the Sons of Veterans Reserve, currently serving as the Judge Advocate General; and

Whereas, Brother Pahl is the Co-National Counselor to the National Auxiliary to the SUVCW; and

Whereas Brother Pahl is a member of the Board of Administration of his church, and is active in Civil War reenacting, the Gideon's International, and the Michigan Association of District Court Magistrates; and

Whereas, Brother Pahl has served the state of Michigan for some 20 years as a police officer, and further, after having been admitted to the Michigan Bar, has practiced law for the past 23 years and is currently presiding as Magistrate in and for the 55th Judicial District Court:

Resolution of Endorsement March 28, 2006 Page 2

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that we, the Brothers of the Curtenius Guard Camp #17, Department of Michigan, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, hereby endorse Brother James B. Pahl for the office of Commander-in-Chief at the 126th annual (2006) National Encampment of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War; and

Be it Further Resolved that this resolution be forwarded to the Department of Michigan for affirmative disposition at its April 2006 Annual Encampment, and that this resolution then be forwarded to all Departments and Camps-at-Large within the SUVCW National Organization.

The above Resolution of Endorsement of Past Department Commander James B. Pahl for the high office of Commander-in-Chief of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War was introduced by Past Commander-in-Chief Keith G. Harrison and unanimously adopted by Brother Pahl's fellow Brothers of the Curtenius Guard Camp #17, Department of Michigan, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War assembled in regular meeting this 28th day of March 2006.

Keith G. Harrison, PCinC, Camp Secretary

Curtenius Guard Camp #17
Department of Michigan

Leith H. Harrison

Department of Michigan

Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

March 28, 2006